Harriet Fraser Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning

PO Box 40170
Upper Hutt
5140
DRAFT P 045262979
M 027 668 5872

E harriet@harrietfraser.co.nz

9 June 2020

Peter Coop
Urban Perspectives Ltd

Via email: Peter@urbanp.co.nz

Dear Peter

124-130 Coromandel Street, Newtown, Wellington — Kainga Ora Housing Development
Transportation Assessment

The letter that follows is intended to form part of the resource consent application for the
proposed Kainga Ora housing development at 124-130 Coromandel Street in Newtown,
Wellington.

1. Existing Traffic Environment

As shown in the Solari Architects drawing set and here in Figure 1, the site is on the western
side of Coromandel Street. The site has been cleared and is currently undeveloped.

Figure 1: Site Location

The view along Coromandel Street in each direction from the site frontage is shown in Photos
1 and 2.



Photos 1 & 2: Looking North and South along Coromandel Street Respectively

Coromandel Street is classified as a Local Road in the Wellington City road hierarchy. The
key characteristics of local roads as set out in the Council's Code of Practice for Land
Development are:

- primary function of providing direct access to properties fronting the road and through
which only traffic having origin or destination in that locality there will pass;

- pedestrian and local amenity values are predominant;

- no provision for separate parking is made; traffic lanes may be shared with parked
vehicles;

- anticipated traffic volumes of up to 500 vehicle movements per day on local roads;
and

- minimum carriageway width of 11m comprising two parking lanes and two traffic
lanes.

The section of Coromandel Street to the south of the site is a no exit road with a length of
around 70m providing access to around 26 dwellings and also to the Southern Walkway. The
cross-section of this section of the street is shown in Figure 2. As shown there is parking
along both sides, the trafficable width between the parked cars is around 5m accommodating
two-way traffic flow albeit at slow speeds.
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Figure 2: Cross-section Coromandel Street (South)

The section of Coromandel Street to the north of the site and towards Constable Street, has a
cross-section as shown in Figure 3. As shown there is kerbside parking along both sides, the
trafficable width between the parked cars is less than 5m accommodating one-way traffic flow
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with passing opportunities at driveways or where parking is restricted. The carriageway
widens closer to Constable Street.
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Figure 3: Cross-section Coromandel Street (North)

A search of the NZTA crash database shows two reported non-injury crashes along the
length of Coromandel Street (excluding the intersection with Constable Street) during the
most recent five year period. These reported crashes can be summarised as follows:

- acrash 60m to the south of Colville Street involving a southbound car colliding with a
parked vehicle. The crash factors include evading enforcement; and

- acrash 65m to the north of Colville Street involving a southbound car colliding with a
parked vehicle. The crash factors include alcohol level above limit or test refused.

Given the small number of crashes, the non-injury nature of the incidents and the crash
factors involved, there is no particular emerging crash pattern that raises any safety concerns.

There are bus stops on Constable Street within a 250m walk of the site. Bus services 3 and
18E provide regular services seven days a week and into the evenings to central Wellington.
The site is within an 800m walk of central Newtown which includes amenities such as the
New World supermarket. The website Walkscore.com gives the site a walk score of 75 Very
Walkable with most errands being able to be done on foot and a transit score of 50 Good
Transit with many nearby public transport options.

2. Proposed Development

The proposed development is shown in the Solari Architects drawing set. The proposal
includes nine residential units with the following access and parking characteristics:

- Lots 1, 2 and 3 each have vehicle and pedestrian access directly onto Coromandel
Street with each site being able to accommodate two parked vehicles;

- the remaining six lots all have vehicle and pedestrian access to Coromandel Street via
a shared driveway;

- Lot 6 can accommodate two parked vehicles;

- Lots 4,5, 7, 8 and 9 each have an allocated single residential parking space and the
shared use of one visitor parking space;

- the main driveway has a width of 5.5m for a length of at least 13m from Coromandel
Street allowing for two-way vehicle movement at the entry;

Harriet Fraser Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning



4

- part of the main driveway is shown with a 1.2m wide flush treatment to encourage
pedestrians to use the northern edge of the driveway; and

- provision for rubbish collection is included on the northern side of the driveway close
to Coromandel Street.

The provision of the driveways and main access will likely result in the loss of three kerbside
parking spaces.

Add comment on ability to provide pedestrian visibility splay to pedestrians on the frontage
footpath.

3. District Plan Requirements

The site is located in the Inner Residential Zone and as such the permitted activity standards
for parking and access set out in the District Plan that apply to this proposal are as follows:

- residential activities: minimum 1 space per household unit (5.6.1.3);

- for multi-unit developments, a minimum of 1 visitor park for every four household units
requiring a total of one visitor parking space to serve Lots 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9 (5.6.1.3);

- all parking must be provided and maintained in accordance with sections 1, 2 and 5 of
the joint Australian and New Zealand Standard 2890.1-2004, Parking Facilities, Part 1:
Off-Street Car Parking (5.6.1.3);

- site access provided in accordance with section 3 of the joint Australian and New
Zealand Standard 2890.1-2004, Parking Facilities, Part 1: Off-Street Car Parking
(5.6.1.4.6);

- maximum of one vehicle access to the site (5.6.1.4.1); and

- maximum width of 3.7m for any vehicle access (5.6.1.4.7).

Accordingly the parking space requirements are met. The traffic effects associated with the
multiple accesses and the width of the main access are discussed in the following section of
this assessment. The level of compliance with the AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004 provisions is
summarised in the Table 1.

AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004 Comment on Compliance

Section 1 Scope and General

Table 1.1 for residential parking User Class 1A applies. | Complies. Access to some spaces may require three
point turns but this is anticipated by the Standard for
Front door opening. residential use such as this.

Three-point turn entry and exit into 90 degree parking
spaces only.

Section 2 Design of Parking Modules, Circulation Roadways and Ramps

2.4.1(a)(ii) In NZ spaces can be marked as 5m long but | The 90 degree spaces have a combined space length
there should be no consequential reduction in the | and aisle width of at least 11.2m meeting the Standard.
combined length of the space and width of the parking
aisle.

2.4.1(b) Minimum space width of 2.4m for User Class | Complies.
1A.

2.4.2(a) Minimum parking aisle width of 5.8m (or 6.2m | Complies as per comment above.
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AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004

Comment on Compliance

with 5.0m long space) for User Class 1A.

2.4.6.1(a) Maximum gradient parallel to the angle of
parking of 1 in 20 (5%)

2.4.6.1(b) Maximum gradient in any other direction of 1
in 16 (6.25%)

2.4.6.2 Minimum gradient of 1 in 100 (1%) for outdoor
areas

Complies.

2.5.3 Circulation roadway and ramp grades

Maximum grade of 1:5 (20%) for lengths longer than
20m.

Maximum grade of 1:4 (25%) for lengths up to 20m.

Complies. The maximum grade on the access is 1:12.

Section 3 Access Facilities to Off-street Parking Areas and Queuing Areas

3.1.1 All accesses to off-street car parks from frontage
roads shall be formed in such a way as to be clearly
recognised by road users as either an access driveway
or as an intersection.

Complies. Accesses and main driveway to be formed
as a vehicle crossings.

3.1.2 As shown in Table 3.1 access facility category 1 | Noted.
applies.
3.2.1 As shown in Table 3.2 entry widths of 3.0 to 5.5m. | Complies.

3.2.2 Reversing movements to public roads shall be
prohibited wherever possible.

Complies for the main driveway. Vehicles accessing
Lots 1, 2 and 3 will need to reverse either to or from the
street.

3.2.3(a) As shown in Figure 3.1 a separation distance
between the access and nearest intersection of 6m
applies.

Both the main driveway and the access to Lot 1 are
within 6m of the Colville Street intersection.

3.2.4(a) As shown in Figure 3.2 a sight distance of 30m
in a 40km/h and of 40m in a 50km/h speed environment
for Lots 1, 2 and 3 for an exiting driver from 2.5m back
from the edge of the frontage road.

For the main driveway the requirement increases to
35m to 55m with 40km/h and 45m to 69m with 50km/h.

The available sight distances are discussed following
this table.

3.2.4(b) Pedestrian visibility splays required on each
side of driveway as shown in Figure 3.3.

The availability of pedestrian visibility splays is shown in
Solari Architect Drawing ???. Add comment on
compliance.

3.3(a) Maximum gradient of 1 in 20 (5%) at property
boundary.

Complies apart from Lot 3 which has a grade at the
road boundary of around 10% or 1 in 10.

3.3(d) Maximum grade of 1 in 40 (2.5%) across the
footpath.

Expected to remain as existing.

Section 5 Additional Requirements for Car Parking Structures
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AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004

Comment on Compliance

5.2 Design envelope around a parked vehicle as per
Figure 5.2.

Complies. Lot 2 has a garaged parking space and this
can accommodate the design envelope.

5.3.1 Minimum height clearance of 2200mm.

Complies.

5.4(a) Single vehicle garage:

- clear internal width of 3m

- clearinternal length of 5.4m

- minimum garage door width of 2.4m

- apron width of:
e 7m with 2.4m wide garage door
e  6.3m with 2.7m wide garage door
e 5.6m with 3.0m wide garage door

Complies.

Table 1: Compliance with AS/NZS 2890.1: 2004

With regard to available sight distances from the accesses, the potential to accommodate the
sight distances associated with frontage vehicle speeds of no more than 40km/h is shown in
Figure 4. The sketch shows 30m sight lines from the single lots and 35m from the main
access. These sight lines can be achieved providing that planting and fencing is kept to less
than 1m for around 1m into the site in the following locations:

- on the northern side of the main driveway; and
- on both sides if the driveways for Lots 2 and 3.

In providing the necessary pedestrian visibility splays it is likely that these sight lines will also

be achieved.

As such, areas of partial or non-compliance include:

- more than one access onto Coromandel Street;

- the width of the main access;

- reverse manoeuvres associated with Lots 1, 2 and 3;

- proximity of accesses to the Colville Street intersection;
- sight distances from accesses along Coromandel Street;
- provision of pedestrian visibility splays; and

- gradient at the property boundary.

The traffic effects associated with each of these matters are discussed in turn in the following

section of this assessment.
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Figure 4: Sight Lines (Could be replaced with a Solari drawing)
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4. Traffic Effects

4.1 Multiple Accesses onto Constable Street

The proposal includes four vehicle accesses onto the western side of Coromandel Street over
a frontage length of around 42m, equating to an average of around one access per 10m.
Given the Inner Residential zoning with the requirement to provide on-site parking and
therefore an access, the length of the frontage and the very low traffic volumes on the three
single unit driveways, the proposed arrangement is consistent with residential environment
and is expected to operate safely.

4.2 Width of Main Access

The main access has a width of 5.5m at the connection with Coromandel Street. This is
consistent with the guidance in AS/NZS2890.1:2004 but is wider than the 3.7m included as
the permitted standard for accesses in the Inner Residential Zone. The 5.5m width is needed
to ensure that vehicles can pass within the site at the connection with Coromandel Street in
order to minimise potential disruption to passing vehicles on Coromandel Street or at the
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nearby intersection with Colville Street. As such, the additional width of the access is

expected to result in positive traffic effects when compared with an access of complying
width.

4.3 Reverse Manoeuvres to/ from Coromandel Street

Drivers accessing Lots 1, 2 and 3 will need to either reverse to or from Coromandel Street.
This arrangement is expected to operate safely for the following reasons:

- the existing good safety record on Coromandel Street which includes vehicles
reversing to or from some frontage properties and parking spaces;

- the no exit nature of this section of Coromandel Street with low passing vehicle and
pedestrian flows;

- the single unit nature of these accesses with very little traffic activity anticipated,;

- the slow speed environment on this section of Coromandel Street; and

- the availability of sight lines to and from pedestrians and vehicles.

4.4 Proximity of Accesses to Colville Street Intersection

Both the Lot 1 and the main driveway are within 6m of the Colville Street intersection. The
intersection is expected to continue to operate safely for the following reasons:

- the existing good safety record for the intersection, including existing accesses to
parking close to the intersection;

- the low traffic volumes through the intersection associated with the no exit nature of
both Coromandel Street and Colville Street;

- the low vehicle speed environment associated with the vertical alignment of the road
and constrained width associated with kerbside parking; and

- the driveways access Coromandel Street to the south of the intersection and away
from turning paths between Colville Street and Coromandel Street (North).

4.5 Sight Distances from Accesses along Coromandel Street

With some control on fence and plant height within 1m of the road reserve boundary, sight
lines of at least 30m can be achieved from the single unit driveways and at least 35m from
the main driveway. These are the minimum recommended sight distances within a 40km/h
speed environment. In practice, vehicle speeds in this location are expected to be slower than
40km/h given the no exit nature of the streets, the constrained width for vehicle passing and
the movement of vehicles to and from kerbside parking and frontage properties.

4.6 Provision of Pedestrian Visibility Splays

As shown in Solari Architects Drawing ?? , full pedestrian visibility splays can be provided
except ??

4.7 Access Gradient at Property Boundary

The driveway to Lot 3 has a gradient of 1:10 at the property boundary compared with the
permitted standard of 1:20. The section of 1:10 is short, around ??m, and no changes are
proposed to the grade across the footpath. Given that this access only serves a single unit
with a small number of daily vehicle movements expected, the driveway is expected to
operate safely.

Harriet Fraser Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning



4.8 Construction Traffic

Construction traffic activity will need to be carefully managed given the scale of the
development and the reliance on kerbside parking by local residents. As such, it is
recommended there is a condition of consent requiring a construction traffic management
plan which includes particular consideration of minimising the use of kerbside parking for
construction activities including construction staff parking.

4.9 Loss of Kerbside Parking

The provision of vehicle crossings onto the site will result in the loss of three of the four
frontage kerbside parking spaces along Coromandel Street. As part of this assessment
kerbside parking surveys were undertaken within the area shown in Figure 5 at the following
times:

- Wednesday 26 February 2020 at 11am,;

- Tuesday 3 March 2020 at 8pm;

- Wednesday 4 March 2020 at 8pm;

- Saturday 14 March 2020 at 10am and 8pm; and
- Sunday 15 March 2020 at 10am and 8pm.

Figure 5: Extent of Parking Survey

The inventory of local kerbside parking along with the observed parking demands are
summarised in Table 2. More detailed survey data and photographs taken during the surveys
are included in the Appendices. Kerbside parking is free and no time restrictions apply.

As shown, the parking surveys show between 25 and 44 spaces being available within the
surveyed area. Of the potential 74 kerbside parking spaces on Coromandel St (N and S) and
Colville Street (W) between 43 and 56 spaces were occupied during the surveys with an
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associated peak occupancy of 76%. With the loss of the three kerbside parking spaces along
the site frontage, the peak parking occupancy would increase to 79%. This change in peak
parking occupancy of kerbside parking spaces is not considered significant with nearby
parking spaces remaining available. Some residents and their visitors may need to walk a

short distance further to access kerbside parking spaces.

Coromandel St Coromandel St Colville St (W) Paeroa St & Total
(N) (S) Colville St (E)

Inventory 22 25 27 21 95

Tues 8pm 12 25 9 15 61 (64%)
Wed 1lam 13 17 13 8 51 (54%)
Wed 8pm 13 23 13 14 63 (66%)
Sat 10am 15 20 14 13 62 (65%)
Sat 8pm 14 24 13 15 66 (69%)
Sun 10am 17 23 16 14 70 (74%)
Sun 8pm 16 24 15 13 68 (72%)

Table 2: Parking Survey Results (Occupied Spaces)

5. Conclusion

The parking demands and vehicle access associated with the proposed Kainga Ora

development can be reasonably and readily accommodated for the following reasons:

- the provision of both residential and visitor parking which meet the permitted

standard requirement;
- provision for rubbish collection;

- the good access to public transport and the range of services within walking distance

of the site;

- the location of the site within a slow speed and no exit part of the local road network

with limited volumes of vehicle traffic; and

- the good local road safety record.

| would be glad to discuss the details of this assessment with either yourself or Council as

needed.

Yours faithfully

FAewver Trsor

Harriet Fraser
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Appendix 1-Parking Survey Data

Paeroa Street and Colville Street (East)

11

Space Wed Tues 3/3/20 | Wed 4/3/20 | Sat 14/3/20 | Sat 14/3/20 | Sun 15/3/20 | Sun 15/3/20
26/2/20 8pm 8pm 10am 8pm 10am 8pm
1lam

P1 K K K

P2 K K K K

P3 K K K K

P4 K K K K

P5 K K K K

P6 K K K K K

P7 K K K

P8 K K

P9 K K K K K

P10 K K K K

P11 K K K K K K

P12 K K K

P13 K K K

P14 K K K K K

P15 K K K

CE1l K K K K K K K

CE2 K K K K K

CE3 K K K K K

CE4 K K K K K

CE5 K K K K K K K

CE6 K K K K K

Total Spaces 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

Total 8 15 14 13 15 14 13

Occupied

% Occupied 38% 71% 67% 62% 71% 67% 62%

Unoccupied 13 6 7 8 6 7 8

Spaces

Harriet Fraser Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning




12

Colville Street (West)

Space Wed Tues Wed Sat Sat Sun Sun
26/2/20 3/3/20 4/3/20 14/3/20 14/3/20 15/3/20 15/3/20
1lam 8pm 8pm 10am 8pm 10am 8pm

Cwi K K K

Cw2 K K K K K K

Cw3 K K K K K

Cw4 K K K K K K K

CW5 K K K K K K K

CW6 K K K K K

Cw7 K

cws

Cw9

Cw10 K

Cwi1l K K K K

Cwi12 K K K K K

Cw13 K K K

Cwi4 K K K K K

Cw15 K

CW16 K K

Cw17 K

cwi1s K K K

Cw19 K

CW20 K K K K K K K

cw21 K K K K

Cw22 K K K

Cw23 K K K K K

Cw24 K

Cw25 K K

CW26 K K K K K

cw27 K K K K K K

Total 27 27 27 27 27 27 27

Spaces

Total 13 9 13 14 13 16 15

Occupied

% Occupied 48% 33% 48% 52% 48% 59% 56%

Unoccupied 14 18 14 13 14 11 12

Spaces

Harriet Fraser Traffic Engineering & Transportation Planning



13

Coromandel Street (South)

Space Wed 26/2/20 Tues 3/320 Wed 4/3/20 Sat 14/3/20 Sat 14/3/20 Sun 15/3/20 Sun 15/3/20
1lam 8pm 8pm 10am 8pm 10am 8pm

CS1 K K

=

CS2

=

CS3

CS4

CS5

RIR|R|R|R (X
RIR|R|R|R (R

CS6

RIR|[R|=R

Cs7

CS8

x| =

CS9

xR

CS10

=

CS11

Cs12

CS13

RIXR|=R

CS14

CS15

CS16

CS17

RIR|R[R[R[R| =X

CSs18

RIX|=X

CSs19

CS20

=

Cs21

RIR| R R R[R|R|R|R|R|RN| R R R R[R[R|R|=R
RIR| R R R[R|R|R|R|RN|R| R R R[R|R|R|R|R|R| R X

CSs22

RIX|=R

CS23

CS24

=
=
=

CS25 K

=
=
=

Total Spaces 25 25 25 25

I E N PN ES E EN N S  E B B S N B R B R R B R R R R
N R R e e B B e B B B B B B S B Y

RIS AR R R R R R R R R R R R || ==

Total Occupied 17 23 20 24

% Occupied 68% 100% 92% 80% 96% 92% 96%

Unoccupied Spaces 8 0 2 5 1 2 1
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Coromandel Street (North)
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Wed 26/2/20

Space Tues 3/3/20 Wed 4/3/20 Sat 14/3/20 Sat 14/3/20 Sun 15/3/20 Sun 15/3/20
1lam 8pm 8pm 10am 8pm 10am 8pm
CN1 K K K K
CN2 K K K K K
CN3 K K K K K
CN4 K K K
CN5 K K K K K K
CN6 K K K K K K
CN7 K K K K
CN8 K K K
CN9 K K K K K
CN10 K K K K
CN11 K K K K K K
CN12 K
CN13 K K K K
CN14 K
CN15 K K K
CN16 K K K K K K K
CN17 K K
CN18 K K K K K K K
CN19 K K K K K K K
CN20 K K K K
CN21 K K K K K K
CN22 K K K K K K
Total Spaces 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
TotalOccupied 13 12 13 15 14 17 16
% Occupied 59% 55% 59% 68% 64% 77% 73%
Unoccupied Spaces 9 10 9 7 8 5 6
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Appendix 2—Parking Survey Photos

Wednesday 26 Feb 2020 11am

TR,

1. Paeroa St towards Colville St 2. Colville St (W) towards Paeroa St

——

5. Coromandel St (S) 6. Coromandel St (N)
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Tuesday 3 March 2020 8pm

1. Coromandel St (N)

3. Coromandel St (S) 4. Colville St towards Coromandsi

5. Paeroa St from Colville St 6. Colville St (E) towards Paeroa St
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Wednesday 4 March 2020 8pm

1. Coromandel St (S) 2. Colville St from Coromandel St

4. Colville St (E) from Paeroa St

o

5. Colville St (W) from Paeroa St 6. Paeroa St from Colville St
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Saturday 14 March 2020 10am

3. Colville St from Coromandel St 4. Paeroa St

5. Colville St (E)
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Saturday 14 March 2020 8pm

1. Colville St (W) from Paeroa St 2. Colville St (W) from Coromandel St

3. Coromandel St (N) from North 4. Coromandel St (S) from South

5. Paeroa St towards Colville St
Sunday 15 March 2020 10am
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1. Colville St from East 2. Colville St from Coromandé&lt

™

3. Coromandel St (N) from North 4. Coromandel St (S) from South

5. Paeroa St towards Colville St
Sunday 15 March 2020 8pm
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1. Colville St from East

3. Coromanel St (N) from North 4. Coromandel St (S) from South

5. Paeroa St towards Colville St
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